P -
Decision No. =ii6H5

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

a corporation, for an order authorizing

it to dissue and sell an additional

amount of its first mortgage bonds and Application No. 22124
vo confirm the lien of the bond inden-

ture on a portion of newly acquired

recl property.

In the Matter of the Application of (:l§;27
SAY JOSE WATER WORKS, u I /1/7 ﬂ] z
[

Leid & Lelid and McCutchen,QOlney,Mannon & Greene,
for applicant.

BY THE COMMISSION:

CPINION

San Jose Water Works haes applied 4o the Railroad Commizsion
for an order authorizing it to execute a third supplemental indenture
©0 1lts mortgage of chattels and trust indenture and to issue and sell
$93,000.00 of its first mortsage 3-3/4% bomds, -Series A, due December
1,1961, at not less than 103% of their face value plus accrued interest,
for the purpose of paying Indebtedness and of financing the cost of
additions and betterments to its plants and properties.

The company 1s engzaged in the business of supprlying water
to Gomestic, commercial amd industrial consumers in and about San
Jose, Los Gatos and Saratoga, Santa Clara County. Heretofore, pur-
suant to authority granted by the Commission, 1t executed its:mortgage
of chattels and trust indenture, dated as of December 1, 1936, ana two
indentures supplemental thereto, and issued and sold ¥3,073,000. of
Tirst mortgage 3-~3/4% bonds, Series A, due December 1, 1961 and callable
on any interest payment date at the principal amouwnt, plus accrued

interest and a premium of 5% on or bvefore December 1, 1940, of 4%

after December 1, 1940 and on or before December 1, 1944, of 3% after

1~




December 1, 1944 and on or before December 1, 1948, of 2% after

December 1, 1948 and on or before December 1, 1952, of 1% after Decem-

ber 1,1952 and on or before December 1, 1956.

The bonds were solé for

the purpose of paying outstanding bonds and preferred stock and of

financing the cost of additions and betterments to the plants and

nroperties.

Of these bonds heretofore issued the compeny has re-

deemed, pursuant to the sinking fund provisions vrovided in respect

to sald bonds, §24,000. face value, leaving $3,049,000. principal

amount now outstanding.

The company'’s assets and liabilities as of Jume 30, 1932 are

reported Iin Exhibit D as follows:-

Plant and property

Reserve for renewals and replacements
Miscellaneous investments
Speclal cash Geposits

Current assets:

Cesh

Accountes receivable~Net

Inventories

Unblilled revenues
Unamortized debt discount and expense
ther deferred debits

$5,917,280.53
1,011,255.96

& 19,672.39
57,430.68
28,608.11

24,261 .15

Total assets . . . .

LIABILITIES

[ = =

Capital stock~Common
Funded debt

Current liabilities:

Notes payable-Bank of America
sue arffiliated companies
Accounts.: payable

Accrved liadilities

Consumers and other deposits refundable

Deferred credits
Contributions for extensions
Capital and paid in swrplus
Zarned surplus »

$4,,096,024.57
240,00
2,849.25

129,972.63
20816251
267,866 .57

$5,515,115.63

—— e —

$2,002,175.00
3,049,000.09

Total liavilities

2

197,272.50
38,876.83
573.24
38,578.75
2,375.31
186,26%.10




0 I

It appears from the application that in order to pay and
provide In part the cost of additions and betterments ¢o the water
system, the company borrowed from Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association the sum of $100,000. evidenced by short term 3%
notes. In this conncetion the application shows that during the
verlod from October 1, 1937 to June 30, 1938 the company expended for
construction purposes the sum of £90,057.97 and made retirements of
$8,775.69, leaving as net capltal expenditures the sum of $21,282.28
wnich nave not yet been made the basis for the withdrawal 6f bonds.
The appllication further shows the estimated net construction require~
zment for the last six montns of 1928 at $78,323.44.

The expenditures referred to in the preceding paragrapn,both
zade and estimated, are shown in some detall in Exhibit A and B

attached to the application.

In order to obtain funds to pay in part the bhank indebtedness

incurred Lfor construction purposes and to finance permenently in part
the construction expenditurés, the company now asks for an order per-
tting It to issue and sell additiomal bonds of the face wvalue of

$93,000. The bonds will he similar to those neretofore authorized
and now outstanding. The company proposes to secll them at not less
than 103% of face value plus acerued interest.

The Commission has considered the reguest of the company. /
From a review and znalysls of the application, and ¢f the fimancial
and ovher statements attached thereto, and an examination of some of
its records supporting such statements, it appears that the issue of
vhe additional bonds at this time is reasonably required by the company.
An order accordingly will be entered, although such an order should
not be construed as appyroving all the items comprising the total exyen-

ditures.




In this proceeding the company has made the {urther request
for permissiom to execute a third supplemental indenture, dated as of
August 1, 1938, to Banlk of America Natiomal Trust and Savings Asso-
clation, trustee, for the purpose of confirming the lien of the origi-
nal mortgage of chattels and trust indenture, and the first and second
supplemental Iindentures, upon & plece of real property acquired since
the dates of sald indentures and not herctofore specifically subjected
To their lien. A copy of the proposed instrument is attached to the

epplication as Exhibit C. It appears to be in satisfactory form.
CRDER

Sen Jose Water Works having applied to the Railroad Commis-
sion for permission to execute a-third supplemental Iindenture and to
issue and sell $93,000. of bonds, and the Commission having considered
the matter and bveing of the opinion that a public hearing on this
application is not necessary, that the application should be granted,
as herein provided, that the money, property or labor to be procured
or pald for through the issue of the bonds ic reasonably required
for the purposcs specifiled herein and that the expenditures for such
ptrposes are not, In whole or Iin part, reasonably chargeable to

operating expenses or to income,

IT IS HEREZY ORDERED that San Jose Water Works be, and 1t

hereby 1s, authorized to execute 2 third supplemental Indenture in or
substantially in the same form as “that £iled In this proceeding as
BExnibit €, provided that the authorifty herein granted is for the pur-
vose of this proceeding only and 1s zlven only Insofar as this.Com-
mission has jJurisdiction under the terms of the Public Utilities Act
and 1s not intended a2s an apyroval of such third supplemental inden-

ture as to such other legal requirements ©o whicha 1t may be subject.

.




IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED that San Jose Water Works be,

and It heredy is, authorized to issue and sell, on or before Decem~
ber 31, 1938, at not less then 103% of face value plus accrued interest,
$93,000. of its first mortgage 3-3/4% bonds, Series A, due December 1,
1961, and to use the proceeds to pay in part the loans obtained from
Bank of America, Natiomal Trust and Savings Association and %o finahce
In part the cost of the additions and betterments to its plants and
properties referred o In Exnidits A and B £{led in this proceeding,
nrovided:
l. That only such expenditures as are reasonzbly chargeable
to fixed caplital accounts as defined-in the wiform systenm
of accounts prescrided by the Rallroad Commission may be
Tinanced with the proceeds from the sale of the bonds herein
authorlzed; and
2. That applicant shall keep such record of the issue and sale
of The donds herein authorized and of the éisposition of
the proceeds as will enable it to file, on or before the
25th day of each month, a verified report as required by
the Railroad Commisszionts General Order No. 24=A, which
order, insofar as appliéable, 1z made a part of this order.
I7 IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein granted
will become effective waen applicant has paid the fee prescribed by
Seetion 57 of the Public Utilities Act, which fee is Ninety-taree
($93.00) Dollars.
DATED at San Francisco, Califernia, this _J7 aay of Auvgust,

N\ e 4!!!5 I S
0y,

) ,mﬂf‘?;
\\_ﬂ//

COLLIISSIONERS




